
PIPA Communication Team Meeting Notes 
May 8, 2013 

 

Participants  
(See participants list below.) 

Meeting Agenda / Objectives / Discussion Topics  
See Julie’s slides, attached. 

Discussion Notes 
• Introduction of PIPA Communication Team members: 

o Anna Osland, Academia  
o Perry Cloyd, AGA/Vectren 

• David Bull will include links to PIPA Report in WinDOT under public awareness sections 
• PIPA Webinar Update 

o PIPA webinars and attendance reported. If there are names on the roster who should no longer 
be on the distribution list, please let Julie know. 

o Feedback and post-webinar survey questions reported 
 ACTION: Request that Julie send questions and survey results to Comm Team members 

• Public Awareness Workshop, June 19 & 20, 2013, Dallas, TX 
o Comm Team members planning to attend/participate (other than PHMSA): 

 Cynthia Munyon (maybe) 
 Larry Springer 
 Carl Weimer (yes) 
 Dwayne Teschendorf 
 Susan Waller 
 Herb Wilhite 
 Julie Halliday 

o Brief overview of workshop agenda (Christie Murray) 
• PIPA Comm Team Face-to-Face Meeting 

o Date & Location Finalized 
 August 6 & 7 in DC 

o Agenda topics, speakers, approaches – seeking input. 
 Should discuss outreach plan for 2014 
 Should discus metrics and methods for measuring effectiveness of outreach efforts  

• Review: Use of Hazard mitigation planning for PIPA outreach to state/local governments (see slides) 
o Challenges to Implementation of PIPA Recommended Practices 
o PIPA Communication Plan Guiding Principles (previously developed by Comm Team) 
o Pipeline Safety Bonus (resulting from integrating pipelines into hazard mitigation planning) 
o Integrating pipelines into hazard mitigation plans was just adopted by the National Training and 

Education Division (NTED) of Dept. of Homeland Security (DHS).  This makes additional funding 
available to states for training. 
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• THIRA = Funding for Pipeline Emergencies Training 
• Example, Washtenow County hazard mitigation plan 
• PIPA Hazard Mitigation Primer Discussion 

o Many editorial comments 
o Substantive comments from Andrew Kohout (FERC) and Susan Waller (INGAA). 
o Andrew discussed their major concerns 
o Junaid Faruq (AGA) – major AGA comment is focus on distribution infrastructure is unnecessary 

and does not align with PIPA. 
o Dan Regan, INGAA General Counsel, discussed comments submitted for INGAA. 

 Primer for operators is not needed. 
 Should acknowledge in either/both primers that are adopted that operators already do 

a lot to reduce pipeline hazards and prepare with communities for emergency 
preparedness. 

 Primer should state upfront that local governments do not have authority to directly 
affect pipeline operations through regulation.  

o Rebecca Craven – will require a lot more discussion 
o Anna Osland – there is an issue of stakeholders not knowing what they can and can’t do.  Need 

to be more explicit in describing usage of PIPA RP’s as tools. 
o Julie - If purpose is to look at mitigation strategies in general, would we be shortchanging 

emergency planners by not informing them of other mitigation opportunities available to them 
beyond the PIPA RPs.  What are other Team member thoughts? 

o Rebecca – would be a mistake to leave out pipeline emergencies information.   
o Larry Springer – this discussion is crossing over into public awareness and emergency response 

(operator requirements).  Best to keep emergency response work/communications more 
focused and try not to make the PIPA primers a catchall for everything.  This will make the 
primers a confusing mess.  Point readers to other areas for specific information in those other 
areas. 

o Julie – Good discussion for after talking with FEMA and, perhaps, at face-to-face meeting. 
o Dan Regan – 

  It bears repeating, serious problem with characterizing pipelines as “manmade 
hazards”.  It is misleading and inaccurate.  Hazard would be the outside force that 
impacts the pipeline and not the pipeline itself.   

 Also confusion throughout document relative to pipeline hazard mitigation plans.  Such 
plans are not prepared by operators.   

 Graphic descriptions and photographs of pipeline incidents are not helpful.  Do not 
encourage productive, rational, dispassionate discussion of incident mitigation plans. 

o Julie – Attempt is to use language of the audience, thus using FEMA terminology in primer. 
 Dan Regan – “Manmade hazard” does not reference/pertain to pipelines.  Also, FEMA 

grants do not address manmade hazards. 
 Andrew – Primers need more background on THIRA and distinction between natural and 

manmade hazards. 
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 Larry Springer – API also has problems with classifying pipelines as manmade hazards.  
Need better way to present the threat as resulting from the products and not the 
pipelines. 

 Julie – Emergency manager community says graphic illustration of potential impacts are 
necessary to motivate planners. 

 Carl Weimer – PST supports calling pipelines manmade hazards. 
o Confirm comments will be routed to all Comm Team members.  

• Questions for FEMA – Meeting May 15, 2013 – Submit to Julie. 
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Comm Team Meeting Participants  
Participated Name Represents Company Email 

Y Cynthia Munyon* NAPSR Iowa Utilities Board cynthia.munyon@iub.iowa.gov 

Y Julie Halliday* PHMSA PHMSA Julie.Halliday@dot.gov 

Y Christie Murray PHMSA PHMSA Christie.murray@dot.gov 

Y Andrew Kohout FERC Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission andrew.kohout@ferc.gov 

 Doug Sipe FERC FERC doug.sipes@ferc.gov 

Y James Davenport NACo Nat’l Assoc. of Counties jdavenport@naco.org 

 Jim Philipps NACo NACo jphilipps@naco.org 

 Chuck Lesniak NLC City of Austin, TX chuck.lesniak@austintexas.gov 

 Julia Pulidindi NLC National League of Cities pulidindi@nlc.org 

 Debbie Bassert NAHB National Association of 
Home Builders dbassert@nahb.org 

 Claire Worshtil NAHB NAHB cworshtil@nahb.org 

 Erika Lee CGA Common Ground Alliance erikaa@commongroundalliance.com 

Y Rebecca Craven PST Pipeline Safety Trust rebecca@pstrust.org 

Y Carl Weimer PST Pipeline Safety Trust carl@pstrust.org 

Y Larry Springer API Enbridge Energy Co., Inc. larry.springer@enbridge.com 

 Jim Ryan INGAA Williams Jim.ryan@williams.com 

 Andrea Grover INGAA Spectra Energy ADGrover@spectraenergy.com 

Y Dwayne Teschendorf INGAA Spectra Energy DETeschendorf@spectraenergy.com 

Y Susan Waller INGAA Spectra Energy SDWaller@spectraenergy.com 

Y Dan Regan INGAA   

 Phil Bennett AGA American Gas Association pbennett@aga.org 

Y Junaid Faruq AGA American Gas Association jfaruq@aga.org 

 Perry Cloyd AGA Vectren pcloyd@vectren.com 

 Chuck Kanoy AGA Vectren bckanoy@vectren.com 

 Lydia Meigs AGA AGA lmeigs@aga.org 

Y Anna Osland Academia  oslanda@gmail.com 

Y Herb Wilhite Cycla Cycla Corporation herbw@cycla.com 

 * Co-Leaders    
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